
 

 

 
Date: 8 March 2011 
Your reference : 
Our reference : LAS/JG/LT 
Ask for : Julie Grundy 

Member Services 
Governance Directorate 

Town Hall 
Lancaster Road 

Preston PR1 2RL 
www.preston.gov.uk 
tel. 01772 906112 
fax. 01772 906126 

j.grundy@preston.gov.uk 
To: Members and Substitutes of 
The Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 
cc Four Chief Officers and LDF Joint Team 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Committee - 15 March 2011 
Joint Advisory 
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee is to be held on Tuesday, 15th March, 2011 at the Town Hall, Preston, 
commencing at 5.30 pm. 
 
The Agenda and accompanying reports for consideration at the meeting are enclosed. 
 
The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members. Any 
appointed Member who cannot attend on Tuesday, 15th March, 2011 is asked to first 
contact their substitute to see if he or she can attend instead. Then please contact Julie 
Grundy on 01772 906112 or via email (j.grundy@preston.gov.uk) to give apologies and 
indicate whether the substitute will be attending. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Julie Grundy 
Head of Member Services 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting   
 
2. Welcome by Chair and Introductions   
 
3. Apologies for absence   
 
4. Minutes of last meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Minutes of the last meeting held on 30 November 2010 are attached. 

 
5. Publication Core Strategy - Representations Received and Main Issues for 

Examination  (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
 Report enclosed. 

 
6. Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan Document - Overview of Issues and 

Options Engagement and Representations  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 Report enclosed. 

 
7. Community Infrastructure Levy  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 Report enclosed. 

 
8. Local Development Scheme  (Pages 41 - 70) 
 
 Report enclosed. 

 
9. Dates of Future Meetings   
 
 The next scheduled meetings of this Committee are as follows:- 

  

Thursday 9 June 2011 at 5.30pm at South Ribble Borough Council 

Thursday 1 September 2011 at 5.30pm at Chorley Borough Council 

Thursday 8 November 2011 at 5.30pm at Preston City Council (Provisional) 

Monday 30 January 2012 at 5.30pm at South Ribble Borough Council 

Thursday 15 March 2012 at 5.30pm at Chorley Borough Council 
 

 
 
 
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Tuesday, 30 November 2010 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
Tuesday, 30 November 2010 

 
Present: 
Councillor J C Hughes MBE (South Ribble Council) (Chair) 
Councillors Harold Heaton, Peter Malpas, Roy Lees, Neil Cartwright, Danny Gallagher and 
J C Hughes MBE, Carl Crompton (Substitute Member) (Preston City Council) 
County Councillor Michael Green (Lancashire County Council) 
 
Also in attendance:  
Julian Jackson (Central Lancashire LDF Team Co-ordinator) 
David Porter and Christina Taylor (LDF Central Lancashire Team) 
Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jennifer Moore (Head of 
Planning Services) and Peter McAnespie (Policy and Design Manager) (Chorley Council) 
Chris Hayward (Assistant Director/Chief Planning Officer) and Mike Molyneux (Planning Policy 
Manager) (Preston City Council) 
John Dalton (Director of Planning and Housing), Helen Hockenhall (Planning Manager) and Mike 
Eastham (Forward Planning Team Leader) (South Ribble Council) 
Marcus Hudson (Head of Planning) (Lancashire County Council)  

 
 

10.CCS.01 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor J C Hughes MBE of South Ribble Council be 
appointed to act as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

10.CCS.02 WELCOME BY CHAIR  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint 
Advisory Committee held at South Ribble Council’s Civic Centre, Leyland. 
 
 

10.CCS.03 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory 
Committee held on 21 September 2010 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

10.CCS.04 DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT PREPARATION PROGRAMME  
 
The Joint Advisory Committee received a draft programme showing the envisaged 
dates of the various stages leading to the formal adoption of both the Central 
Lancashire LDF Core Strategy and the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Documents, which were required to be published. 
 
Julian Jackson reported that it was expected that the Core Strategy would be 
published on 8 December 2010 allowing a deposit period up to 31 January 2011.  The 
Joint LDF Officer Team would need to prepare a report on the representations 
received during the deposit period for submission to the Government Inspector, in 
advance of the Examination Hearing.  Following receipt of the Inspector’s report, 
formal adoption of the Core Strategy was envisaged in November 2011. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 1



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Tuesday, 30 November 2010 

The Site Allocations “Issues and Options” Discussion Papers had now been issued for 
public consultation purposes.  Representations received during the consultation period 
up to January 2011 would be assessed and a preferred approach for sites and 
policies would be set out in the “Preferred Options” document to be produced in the 
summer of 2011.  The process was expected to culminate in the formal adoption of 
the Documents in December 2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Document Preparation Programme, as now submitted, be 
approved for publication. 
 
 

10.CCS.05 NOTIFICATION, PUBLICATION AND DEPOSIT ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Joint Advisory Committee received a report of the Joint LDF Officer Team which 
contained the purpose and processes involved in the publication and deposit 
arrangements for the Central Lancashire LDF Core Strategy.  The
[...]
 Regional Growth 
Fund) in future years. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

10.CCS.08 STRATEGIC SITES AND LOCATIONS ASSESSMENT - UPDATE  
 
The Joint Advisory Committee considered a report of the Joint LDF Officer Team on 
the outcome of work to identify potential Strategic Sites and Strategic Locations for 
inclusion in the publication version of the Central Lancashire LDF Core Strategy. 
 
Whilst both designations referred to spatially specific proposals, a Strategic Site 
contained a more precisely defined area of land and firmer development proposals 
than Strategic Locations and was expected to be developed more imminently. 
 
A comprehensive assessment of 14 potential sites had been undertaken and, after 
taking account of the strategic importance of each site and other relevant factors, the 
following sites and locations had been put forward for inclusion in the Publication Core 
Strategy in line with the recommendations of the assessment: 
 
Strategic Sites: 
 
• Buckshaw Village; 
• Cuerden; 
• BAe Systems, Samlesbury 
 
Strategic Locations: 
 
• Central Preston – including the inter-related sites; Inner East Preston; the new 

central business district for Preston; and Tithebarn Regeneration Area; 
• Cottam – including Cottam Hall and Brickworks. 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 3



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Tuesday, 30 November 2010 

The following sites were not considered strategically significant, but some were 
recommended for further consideration in the Site Allocations Development Plan 
Documents: 
 
• Botany/Great Knowley; 
• Former Whittingham Hospital Site; 
• Broughton/Land at Eastway; 
• Park Hall/Camelot; 
• Higher Bartle; 
• Pickering’s Farm, Kingsfold; 
• Moss Side Test Track. 
 
An attached Assessment Background Topic Paper clarified the reasons for the 
selection of the proposed Strategic Sites and Strategic Locations and the revisions 
from the Preferred Core Strategy, together with justification for the omission of other 
sites from the suggested list. 
 
Councillor Harold Heaton questioned whether the text relating to the potential 
development site at Park Hall/Camelot should be specific in stating that the site could 
accommodate between 500 – 1000 dwellings, with the implication that the figure could 
be interpreted as the minimum site capacity.  It was agreed that the text should be 
amended to explain that even the lowest end of this dwelling number range was an 
aspiration on the part of the landowner and also to emphasise the uncertainty of 
delivering this site for development. 
 
RESOLVED – (1)    That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the document text in relation to the potential development site at 
Park Hall/Camelot, Charnock Richard be amended to explain that a dwellings 
capacity figure in excess of 500 was an aspiration of the landowners and that. In 
any event, the overall delivery of the site was uncertain. 
 
 

10.CCS.09 REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY - REVOCATION UPDATE  
 
The Joint LDF Officer Team submitted a report on the implications, particularly in 
relation to the Core Strategy, of the recent successful High Court challenge of Cala 
Homes to the Government’s announcement to abolish Regional Spatial Strategies.  
The Government did, however, intend to pursue its intention to abolish Regional 
Spatial Strategies through the enactment of the new Localism Bill.  Members received 
a verbal update on the latest position with the High Court action at the meeting. 
 
The proposal would have short term implications for the determination of planning 
applications, but it was not envisaged that any revocation of the North West Regional 
Spatial Strategy would have a significant impact on the Core Strategy. 
 
The Central Lancashire authorities had agreed that, despite the current period of 
uncertainty, it was appropriate to proceed with the publication of the Core Strategy in 
the agreed form at this stage.  It was expected that the situation would be clearer by 
the time of the Examination Hearing, predicted in early summer, 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that the previously agreed approach 
to the content of the Publication version of the Core Strategy be endorsed. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 4



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Tuesday, 30 November 2010 

10.CCS.10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Joint Advisory Committee noted that the next two Committee meetings were 
scheduled as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 18 January 2011 at Chorley Council offices at 5.30pm; 
Tuesday, 15 March 2011 at Preston City Council offices at 5.30pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 6



 

 

 

 
 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template 

                                                                                           
Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 
Joint Advisory Committee 15 March 2011 

 
PUBLICATION CORE STRATEGY – REPRESENTATIONS 
RECEIVED AND MAIN ISSUES FOR EXAMINATION 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. To advise Members of the number and scope of representations made on the Publication 

Core Strategy, and to draw out the main issues raised. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
2. Members are asked to note the contents of this report, and endorse that the Core 

Strategy is submitted for examination as the District Councils have previously resolved to 
do. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
3. This report summarises the representations made on the Publication version of the Core 

Strategy, including the key issues raised.  The main challenges to the Core Strategy 
concern some aspects of the evidence base, and the soundness of some policies, 
including Policy 4 on housing delivery.  The report explains the procedures required to 
ensure compliance with the regulations, in preparation for the Core Stra
[...]
o approach in the Core Strategy would need to be first consulted on 
and this would delay submission. There are no issues arising from the representations 
about which Members will be asked to approve such significant changes. 

 
16. It is therefore not proposed to pursue anything other than minor changes but some of 

these may relate to major issues – such as a point of clarification although these are 
unlikely to completely satisfy such objectors. The exact changes will need approval from 
the District Councils using existing delegated powers to individual Members. The need to 
put forward further minor changes may arise during the examination stage. 

 
 
FORMAL SUBMISSION PROCEDURES 
 
17. Regulation 30(d) of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2008 requires the Councils to publish a Statement of 
Consultation alongside the Core Strategy.  This document was produced and placed on 
deposit at the same time that the Core Strategy was published.  It provides details of the 
consultation carried out during preparation of the Core Strategy, including who was 
consulted, how they were consulted, a summary of the main issues raised, and how those 
issues have been addressed.  The document will require updating in respect of the deposit 
period, prior to submission to the Secretary of State. 

 
16.       A second document will be prepared in accordance with Regulation 30(1)(e).  The purpose 

of this document is to set out: 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 9



• how many representations were made on the Core Strategy in accordance with 
Regulation 28(2); and 

• a summary of the main issues raised in those representations (based on paragraph 11 
of this report). 

 
17. Notification and public advertisement will need to be given to the Core Strategy's 

submission. 
 

NEXT STEPS 
 
18. The examination stage starts immediately after the Core Strategy is submitted (target 

date end of March) and a Planning Inspector appoi
[...]
• Policy 7: object to affordable housing at Grimsargh 
•  Policy 19: Area of Separation contradicts site suggestions on land 

between Grimsargh and Red Scar  
118 Cllr. M Devaney  • Policy 7: amend affordable housing percentage from 30% to 20%  
119 Cllr. M Muncaster  • Policy 7: amend affordable housing percentage from 30% to 20%  
120 Haighton Parish 

Council 
 • Policy 19: supports Areas of Separation between Grimsargh and Red 

Scar and Whittingham 
• Policy 22: renewable and low carbon energy sources must be 

sensitive to the surrounding area 

 

 

 

Key: 
1, 49, 118, 119 Councillors 4 
69, 90, 110 Private Utility Companies 3 
28, 35 38, 88, 92 Local Authorities 5 
21, 30, 32, 54, 91, 111, 114 Government Departments, Agencies, Quangos, NDPBs 7 
18, 20, 41, 43, 50, 64, 116, 120 Parish Councils  8 
5, 22, 31, 36, 37, 45, 67, 93, 102 NGOs, National Charities, National Pressure Groups, Regional 

Organisations  
9 

48, 51, 53, 57, 58, 59, 61, 63, 71, 73, 77, 95, 96, 97, 
101 

House Builders 15 
2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 19, 25, 26, 29, 34, 40, 42, 44, 
75, 76, 86, 103, 104, 105, 115, 117 

Individuals 24 
3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 23, 24, 27, 33, 39, 46, 47, 
52, 55, 56, 60, 62, 65, 66, 68, 70, 72, 74, 78, 79, 80, 
81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 87, 89, 94, 98, 99, 100, 106, 107, 
108, 109, 112, 113 

Other Land Owners or Organisations with Commercial or Development 
Interests 

45 

 

A
genda Item

 5
A

genda P
age 30



 

 

 

 
 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template 

                                                                                           
Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 
Joint Advisory Committee 15th March 2011 

 

SITE ALLOCATIONS AND POLICIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT – OVERVIEW OF ISSUES AND OPTIONS 
ENGAGEMENT AND REPRESENTATIONS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. To present an overview of how the Issues and Options stage of consultation went for the 

three District Councils and the main points raised in the representations received. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2. That the report be noted 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
3. This first consultation stage for Site Allocations and Policies has been done concurrently by 

the three District Councils using broadly consistent approaches. Attempts were made to 
notify as many people as practically possible and offer a range of ways to engage and 
respond. Many hundreds of representations have been received by each authority and 
these, in numerical terms, are predominantly from residents especially where local 
development proposals are already in the public eye. 

 
4. Residents have been generally sceptical of the need for development and concerned about 

predicted adverse impacts. Other parties have typically focused on their specific sites/areas 
of interest. Community engagement appears to have worked best where opportunities were 
given to properly discuss matters arising in considered ways. However a challenge for the 
next stage of consultation will be to find ways of explaining to the public at large why some 
development is needed, what the associated benefits could be and what safeguards can be 
secured. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
5. To keep Members informed. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
6. None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 31



 
BACKGROUND 
 
7. Issues and Options is the first full consultation stage of producing a LDF Development 

Plan Document (DPD). At this stage the local authority's position is that it has made no 
decisions on the content of the plan. It is seeking to stimulate interest and responses from 
a wide range of parties on how the local planning issues being faced could be resolved in 
site and policy-specific ways, taking the Core Strategy as a broad indicator as to what is 
needed where. 

 
 
ENGAGEMENT 
 
8. The three Central Lancashire District Councils collaborated to produce similar Issues and 


[...]
re of limited benefit with concerns about them timing out 

and being too text space restrictive. Web access proved difficult for some people in terms 
of navigation and the interactive mapping was often found complicated to use. Clearly 
there is scope to improve the design of all these features for future rounds of consultation. 

 
18. Perhaps the most fundamental aspect to take account of at the next (Preferred Options) 

stage of engagement is to find better ways of explaining why new development is 
necessary, the benefits it can bring and what safeguards can be put in place to minimise 
the impact of development/improve its design. 

 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 
    

Report Author Tel Email Doc ID 
Julian Jackson 01772 536774 Julian.jackson@lancashire.gov.uk JAC Report – Mar 11 – Site Allocations 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 33



Agenda Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template 

 

                                                                                           
Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 
Joint Advisory Committee  15 March2011 

 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update Members on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and provide information 
on the advantages and disadvantages of it.  The report advises the District Councils 
should adopt the CIL approach and for Officers to start to prepare a Draft Charging 
Schedule which would set the levy rates and therefore be the means by which developer 
contributions towards infrastructure should be collected within Central Lancashire. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
2. To adopt CIL and to prepare a Draft Charging Schedule. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF THE CIL 

 
3. On the 18 November 2010 the Government confirmed that CIL (first introduced by the 

previous Government) would, with a few changes, be continued as a national approach 

[...]
egarding the infrastructure funding gap (the difference between 
already available funding from whatever sources and what the full infrastructure costs are) 
and the general development viability. The formal process leading to adoption of the levy 
involves public consultation and consideration by an independent examiner by way of an 
examination process open to public scrutiny. The national guidance issued does not 
envisage the Charging Schedule to be produced ahead of the Core Strategy being adopted 
as the Government expects the appropriate evidence base to include an up-to-date 
development strategy.  

 
11. The possibility does exist for an authority to advance a Draft Charging Schedule alongside 

a proposed Core Strategy, but that is not a practicable option for the Central Lancashire 
authorities as it would not be possible to ‘catch up’ with the Publication Core Strategy. 
However the authorities could undertake all the work necessary to prepare a Draft 
Charging Schedule in expectation of the Core Strategy being adopted.  

 
12. Under the current regulations any changes to a Council’s proposed levy rates required by 

the Inspector are binding. However the Government intends to include provisions within the 
Localism Act to give authorities more discretion as to how Charging Schedules are 
finalised.  On adoption of the finalised levy, the regulations restrict the use of Section 106 
obligations to ensure that individual developments are not charged for the same 
infrastructure items through both obligations and levy. A Charging Authority (District 
Councils in shire County areas) should set out a list of the infrastructure items it intends to 
fund from levy revenue.  

 
13. By producing such a list the authorities cannot then seek a contribution towards those 

same items by way of Section 106 obligations. If the authorities do not publish such a list 
then this would be taken to mean that the authority was intending to use levy revenue for 
any type
[...]
aving a complementary rather than conflicting 
approach to setting levy rates across the area. The rates however may still be set to vary 
from place to place depending on local differences in economic viability. Such variations 
would need to relate to the research evidence which would also consider a range of uses, 
not just housing developments.  
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 

19. Now that the Government has confirmed its intentions to continue with CIL it is a timely 
moment to consider the merits of adopting the levy in Central Lancashire, and begin to 
prepare a Draft Charging Schedule. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 38



Report Author Tel Email Doc ID 
Christina Marginson 01772536776 christina.marginson@lancashire.gov.uk JAC Report – CIL 

Background Papers 
Document Date File Place of Inspection 

The Community Infrastructure Levy 
Guidance: Charge Setting and for changing 
schedule procedures.  

March 2010  

http://www.communities.
gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

The Community Infrastructure Levy: 
Summary  

November 
2010  

http://www.communities.
gov.uk 
 

The Community Infrastructure Levy: 
Overview  

November 
2010  

http://www.communities.
gov.uk 
 

Planning Act  
 2008  

http://www.communities.
gov.uk 
 

Localism Bill January 2011  
http://www.communities.
gov.uk 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 39



Agenda Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Local Development Scheme  March 2011 

                                                                                           
Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 
Joint Advisory Committee 15 March 2011 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. To inform members of the outcome of progress in preparing a joint Local Development 

Scheme (LDS).   
 
2. To outline the key timescales of the Local Development Framework (LDF) over the next 

three years.   
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3. That the attached joint Scheme be supported.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
4. The LDS is the timetable for the production of the LDF.  It identifies a series of milestones 

for the production of the various planning documents (including the proposed Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule) and sets out the various community 
engagement/preparation stages.   

 
5. The LDS also includes the risks and resources in producing an LDF and the link between 

the old style Local Plans with their 'saved policies' and the documents in preparation. 
 
6. It is a statutory requirement to produce an LDS and intended to remain so with the 

enactment of the Localism Bill.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
7. To make Members aware of the LDS and the timescales for the production of the LDF, 

over the next three years.   
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
8. None as it is a required document. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 41



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Local Development Scheme  March 2011 

 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
What is a Local Development Scheme?  
 
9. The LDS is the business plan for the production of an LDF.  It identifies and sets out the 

timescales for the production of Development Plan Documents (DPD's) and can include as 
is proposed here timescales for the production of Supplementary Planning Documents 
(SPD's) and other associated planning documents such as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Charging Schedule.  The LDS covers a three year period and should ideally be 
updated annually to provide realistic and up to date timescales.  Once agreed the LDS is a 
publicly available document, which will be placed on the Councils' websites, as well as in 
paper form, if requested in that format.    

 
10. There are currently three LDS's – one for each of the Central 
[...]
 8Agenda Page 45



 

 2

The Central Lancashire 

Local Development Scheme  
2011 
 
Introduction 
 
This document is a joint Local Development Scheme (LDS) prepared by Preston City 
Council, South Ribble Borough Council and Chorley Borough Council.  It was 
decided to produce a single LDS because of the joint working between the three 
authorities, specifically the Core Strategy and forthcoming Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPDs).  
 
This document describes what the authorities are going to do over the next three 
years to prepare new and revised planning policy to form their Local Development 
Frameworks.   
 
Purpose of the Document 
 
This document covers the three year period between April 2011 and March 2014.  It 
supersedes the previous LDS's which have been operating separately in the three 
authorities.   
 

The Local Development Scheme includes the following information:   
 

 Details of the Development Plan Documents (DPDs) to be prepared from 
2011 onwards; and timetables for their preparation, including the Joint Core 
Strategy DPD and the three individual authorities Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD’s.   

 
 Details of Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s) to be prepared from 
2011; and brief timetables for their preparation.   

 
 Details of the ‘saved policies’ from the Preston City Local Plan, South Ribble 
Local Plan and Chorley Borough Local Plan Review.   

 
 Information about the resources available, within Central Lancashire, for 
preparing the LDF documents. 

 
 The risks associated with situations that might arise that could adversely 
impact on the achievement of the work programme set out in the LDS and 
how these risks are to be managed.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 46



 

 3

 
Hierarchy for Existing and Proposed Planning Documents 
 
 
North West Regional Spatial Strategy (intended to be revoked through the 
enactment of the Localism Bill) 
 
 
Central Lancashire      S
[...]

PPS4: Planning for Sustainable Growth 

Existing local guidance Preston: Cottam Development Area, 2006 

Envisaged timescale for 
completion 

12 Months 

Outline of scope To plan for all aspects of spatial development of land at Cottam Hall 
and Cottam Brickworks, to the north west of Preston City Centre. 

Lead author(s) Preston 

 
 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 69



Agenda Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Publication Core Strategy - Representations Received and Main Issues for Examination
	Publication Core Strategy Appendix

	6 Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan Document - Overview of Issues and Options Engagement and Representations
	7 Community Infrastructure Levy
	8 Local Development Scheme
	Local Devel Scheme App




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Tuesday, 15 March 2011 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
Tuesday, 15 March 2011 

 
Present:  
Councillor Neil Cartwright (Chair)  
Councillors Peter Malpas, Harold Heaton, Councillor John Swindells, Joseph Hughes MBE and 
County Councillor Michael Green 
 
Also in attendance:  
Chris Heywood (Assistant Director (City Planning Officer) and Mr M Putsey (Principal Planning 
Officer) (Preston City Council) 
John Dalton (Director of Planning and Housing), Mike Eastham (Team Leader Forward Planning) 
Helen Hockenhull (Planning Manager)(South Ribble Borough Council) 
Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning Services) (Chorley Council) 
Julian Jackson (Central Lancashire LDF Team Co-Ordinatior), Kezia Henderson (Central 
Lancashire LDF Team), Ms C Maginson (Central Lancashire LDF Team), David Porter (Central 
Lancashire LDF Team) and Marcus Hudson (Head of Planning) (Lancashire County Council). 

 
 

11.LDFJAC.01 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
Resolved – That Councillor N Cartwright of Preston City Council be appointed to act 
as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.02 WELCOME BY CHAIR AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint 
Advisory Committee. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.03 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Barry Yates (South 
Ribble Borough Council), Councillor Roy Lees and Councillor Dennis Edgerley 
(Substitute) (Chorley Borough Council). 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.04 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory 
Committee held on 30 November 2010 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.05 PUBLICATION CORE STRATEGY - REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED AND 
MAIN ISSUES FOR EXAMINATION  
 
The Joint LDF Officer Team submitted a report giving details of the number and scope 
of representations made on the Publication Core Strategy of which there were 120 
duly made covering 415 separate matters. The report also focussed on the main 
issues raised. The report summarised the representations made on the Publication 
version of the Core Strategy and highlighted the main challenges to the Core Strategy 
which were regarding some aspects of the evidence base and the soundness of some 
policies including Policy 4 on housing delivery. Members were reminded that the Core 
Strategy refers to the intention to carry out an early partial review in respect of housing 
land requirements after its envisaged adoption. It was also noted in response to some 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Tuesday, 15 March 2011 

of the matters raised in the representations received that minor changes proposed to 
the Core Strategy were envisaged and that these would be approved by the District 
Council Executive Members acting under delegated powers and would be submitted 
to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Details of the procedures required to ensure compliance with the regulations, in 
preparation for the Core Strategy examination in June 2011, were also reported. 
 
Resolved – That the contents of the report be noted and the Core Strategy be 
submitted for examination as previously resolved by all three District Councils. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.06 SITE ALLOCATIONS AND POLICIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - 
OVERVIEW OF ISSUES AND OPTIONS ENGAGEMENT AND 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The Joint LDF Officer Team submitted a report providing an overview of how the 
Issues and Options stage of consultation went for the three District Councils, who had 
all broadly used consistent approaches. The report also set out the main points raised 
in the representations received together with identifying the different ways used in 
seeking engagement. 
 
The Chair expressed his appreciation and thanks to all of the officers involved in the 
consultation. Members suggested that the use of plain language and social 
networking sites should be focussed on as the Plan developed.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.07 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
The Joint LDF Officer Team submitted a report providing an update on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) including information on the advantages and disadvantages 
of it. 
 
The report gave details of officer advice which suggested that the District Councils 
should adopt the CIL approach and that officers begin to prepare a Draft Charging 
Schedule which would set the levy rates and therefore be the means by which  
developer contributions towards infrastructure would be collected within Central 
Lancashire. 
 
Christina Marginson reported on a number of questions which had been raised in 
response to the consideration of the adoption of the CIL. Furthermore, she circulated 
a document which was a summary of the CIL provided by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 
 
Resolved – (i) That approval be given to pursue the adoption of the Community 

Infrastructure Levy approach; and 
 (ii)  that Officers be requested to prepare a Draft Charging Schedule. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.08 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
The Joint LDF Officer Team submitted a report giving details of the outcome of 
progress made in preparing a joint Local Development Scheme (LDS) which is the 
timetable for the production of the Local Development Framework (LDF) documents. 
 
The report set out the key preparatory timescales of the Local Development 
Framework over the next three years, 2011 – 2014, including the various planning 
documents, community engagement/preparation stages and risks and resources. 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Tuesday, 15 March 2011 

 
The report set out that it was a statutory requirement to produce an LDS and this 
would remain so following the enactment of the  Localism Bill. 
 
A replacement page 5 of the draft LDS was circulated as some dates had been 
slightly adjusted. 
 
Members also requested that page 52 of the draft LDS document be amended to 
incorporate details of other non-Planning resources which had been made available 
for preparing the Local Development documents. 
 
Resolved – (i)  That the joint Local Development Scheme be supported; 

 and 
 (ii)  that each District Council be requested to provide Kezia 

Henderson, joint LDF Officer Team member, information 
identifying non-Planning resources used, for inclusion with the 
LDS document. 

 
 

11.LDFJAC.09 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates and venues of future meetings of the Committee were 
confirmed as follows:- 
 
Thursday 9 June 2011 at 5.30pm at South Ribble Borough Council 
Thursday 1 September 2011 at 5.30pm at Chorley Borough Council 
Thursday 8 November 2011 at 5.30pm at Preston City Council (Provisional) 
Monday 30 January 2012 at 5.30pm at South Ribble Borough Council 
Thursday 15 March 2012 at 5.30pm at Chorley Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


